

NO. 264955-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**

MAY 03 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JUSTIN TYE CLIFTON, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 07-1-00617-0

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

ANDY MILLER  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
BAR NO. 9044  
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place  
Bldg. A  
Kennewick WA 99336  
(509) 735-3591

NO. 264955-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**

MAY 03 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JUSTIN TYE CLIFTON, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 07-1-00617-0

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

ANDY MILLER  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
BAR NO. 9044  
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place  
Bldg. A  
Kennewick WA 99336  
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ISSUES ..... 1

1. THIS COURT SHOULD RESERVE RULING UNTIL CLARIFICATION IS RECEIVED FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT. .... 1

2. THE BETTER RULE IS THAT THE DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO RAISE THE ISSUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL ..... 1

    A. The burden is on the defendant to establish that an exception to the general rule should be made, an exception which is rarely allowed ..... 3

    B. The claimed error is not of a constitutional magnitude ..... 5

    C. The error is not manifest. In fact, this Court, three justices on the Supreme Court, and the Washington Supreme Court Committee on Jury Instructions did not view the instruction as an error ..... 7

    D. In any event, the instruction did not "affect" the defendant's constitutional rights ..... 10

        1. *The test for "a manifest error affecting a constitutional right" under RAP 2.5 is different than the test for harmless error after an instructional error is given* ..... 10

2. *Here, the defendant has not demonstrated any actual prejudice* ..... 11

E. There is no precedent that this issue can be raised for the first time on appeal ..... 12

3. EVEN IF THE DEFENDANT IS ALLOWED TO RAISE THIS ISSUE, ANY ERROR IS HARMLESS ... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

APPENDICES A-B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

*State v. Bashaw*,  
144 Wn. App. 196, 182 P.3d 451 (2008) ..... 7, 12

*State v. Bashaw*,  
169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) .. 7, 11, 12, 14

*State v. Davis*,  
41 Wn.2d 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1952) ..... 2

*State v. Goldberg*,  
149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003) ..... 8, 12

*State v. Gordon*,  
153 Wn. App. 516, 223 P.3d 519 (2009) ..... 7

*State v. Israel*,  
113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d. 1218 (2002) ..... 4

*State v. Kirkman*,  
159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) ..... 10

*State v. Lynn*,  
67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) ..... 4, 5, 6

*State v. McDonald*,  
138 Wn.2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999) ..... 4

*State v. Naillieux*,  
158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.3d 1280 (2010) ..... 4

*State v. Nguyen*,  
165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) ..... 5, 7

*State v. Nunez*,  
160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011) ..... 1

*State v. O'Hara*,  
167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) ..... 5

State v. Ryan, --- P.3d ----, 2011 WL 1239796,  
Wn. App. Div. 1 (April 4, 2011) ..... 1

State v. Scott,  
110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) ..... 3, 4

State v. Stephens,  
93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d. 304 (1980) ..... 13

State v. Walsh,  
143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001) ..... 10

**REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES**

RAP 2.5 ..... 4, 12  
RAP 2.5(a) ..... 2, 4, 10, 13  
RAP 2.5(a)(3) ..... 5, 6, 11  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 1

11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim.  
WPIC 160.00 (2005) ..... 8

11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim.  
WPIC 160.00 (3d Ed) ..... 9
